MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

92

Снар. 136.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of Henry F. Eaton, Charles H. Eaton, and T. W. Baldwin.

Henry F. Eaton and others, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and twenty-four dollars and fifty-three cents be paid from the treasury, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to Henry F. Eaton, Charles H. Eaton and T. W. Baldwin, to defray expenses incurred by them in the survey of a township of land known and described as township number seven, range nine, north of Waldo patent; the same having been purchased by them of the state.

Approved February 17, 1873.

Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of inhabitants of Eagle Island military plantation, county of Hancock.

Inhabitants of Eagle Island, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, from money not otherwise expended, to the inhabitants of Eagle Island military plantation or their agent, the sum of four hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, to reimburse said inhabitants for money expended by them during the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of Addison J. Brown.

A. J. Brown, in

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey by deed to Addison J. Brown of Washburn, in the county of Aroostook, lot numbered seventy-six, in the town of Washburn, provided he shall have paid for the same, within two years from the passage of this resolve, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 139.

Resolve in favor of James Withers.

James Withers, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey by deed to James Withers the west half of lot numbered

ninety-eight, in the town of Sherman, county of Aroostook, CHAP. 140. waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of E. E. Glidden and Carroll C. Record.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized E. E. Glidden and directed to convey by deed to E. E. Glidden and Carroll C. Record, in favor Record lot numbered one hundred and seven, in the town of Sherman, county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

and Carroll O.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of Aroostook county.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of Aroostook counone hundred dollars to the treasurer of Aroostook county to refund said treasury for amount expended by the county commissioners in eighteen hundred and seventy-two, in repairing the highway over state lands in township number eight, range five, in said county.

Approved February 19, 1873.

Chapter 142.

Resolve in aid of road in Island Falls.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Road in Island and directed to sell for cash five lots of land that are not suitable for settlement in the town of Island Falls, and that the proceeds of said land be expended under the direction of the land agent in repairing roads and bridges in said town of Island Falls.

Falls, in favor of.

Approved February 19, 1873.